
 

Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 25 September 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (13.45 - 14.00)  

 

1 Introductions, Apologies, Substitutions and Declarations of 

Interest 

(14.00)   

2 The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and its implications for 

Wales - evidence session 

(14.00-15.30) (Pages 1 - 15)  

Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

Piers Bisson, Welsh Government 

Hugh Rawlings, Welsh Government 

3 Papers to note 

(15.30-15.40)   

3.1 Paper to note 1 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee 

regarding the Welsh Government's draft budget 2017-18 

 (Pages 16 - 18)  

3.2 Paper to note 2 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales 

regarding the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 

 (Pages 19 - 20)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.3 Paper to note 3 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Constitutional 

Affairs Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the European 

Union (Withdrawal) Bill 

 (Pages 21 - 28)  

3.4 Paper to note 4 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales 

regarding the Committee's report on the implications of Brexit for Welsh 

ports 

 (Pages 29 - 30)  

3.5 Paper to note 5 - Correspondence from Lord Jay of Ewelme regarding the 

report by the House of Lords EU Committee 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

3.6 Paper to note 6 - Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Local Government regarding 'Brexit and Fair Movement of People'  

 (Pages 33 - 34) 

The Welsh Government’s paper, ‘Brexit and Fair Movement of People’, can be 

accessed here: https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/2017-

09/Brexit%20and%20Fair%20Movement%20of%20People-

%28EN%29main_WEB.pdf 

 

3.7 Paper to note 7 - Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding the 

implementation of the Wales Act 2017 

 (Pages 35 - 36)  

3.8 Paper to note 8 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales to 

the Llywydd regarding the implementation of the Wales Act 2017 

 (Pages 37 - 38)  

3.9 Paper to note 9 - Correspondence from the First Minister regarding Welsh 

Government amendments to the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 

 (Page 39)  

3.10 Paper to note 10 - Legislative Consent Memorandum - the European Union 

(Withdrawal) Bill 

 (Pages 40 - 51)  

https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/2017-09/Brexit%20and%20Fair%20Movement%20of%20People-%28EN%29main_WEB.pdf
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/2017-09/Brexit%20and%20Fair%20Movement%20of%20People-%28EN%29main_WEB.pdf
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/2017-09/Brexit%20and%20Fair%20Movement%20of%20People-%28EN%29main_WEB.pdf


4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(15.40)   

5 The implications for Wales of the UK's withdrawal from the 

European Union - monitoring the negotiations. 

(15.40-16.10) (Pages 52 - 68)  

6 Forward work programme 

(16.10-16.30) (Pages 69 - 72)  



1 
 

 

National Assembly for Wales External Affairs and Additional 
Legislation Committee: Written Evidence submitted by the Cabinet 
Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

 

Introduction 

The External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee has invited me to give oral 
evidence to the committee on 25 September on matters associated with the UK’s 
withdrawal from the European Union. The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill (“the 
Bill”) will, I assume, be one of the matters central to the committee’s concerns, and 
this memorandum sets out the Welsh Government’s view of the Bill. The committee 
will also wish to have regard to the Legislative Consent Memorandum tabled in the 
Assembly by the Welsh Government earlier this month. 
[...]
 through the UK Parliament.  

I am copying this letter to the Secretary of State for Wales, the First Minister of Wales, the 

National Assembly’s Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee, the 

Pack Page 25



 

Llywydd of the National Assembly for Wales, the Chair of the House of Commons Public 

Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee, the Chair of the House of Lords 

Constitution Committee, the Chair of the House of Lords EU Select Committee and the 

Chair of the Finance and Constitution Committee in the Scottish Parliament. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

  

Pack Page 26



 

Annex - Examples of EU-derived domestic legislation made by the Welsh Ministers 

 

School Milk (Wales) Regulations 2017/724 

Marketing of Fruit Plant and Propagating Material (Wales) Regulations 2017/691 

Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 

2017/567 

Environmental Impact Assessment (Agriculture) (Wales) Regulations 2017/565 

Bathing Water (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2017/453 

Building Regulations &c. (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2016/611 

Animal Feed (Composition, Marketing and Use) (Wales) Regulations 2016/386 

Animal Feed (Hygiene, Sampling etc. and Enforcement) (Wales) Regulations 2016/387 

Common Agricultural Policy (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2016/217 

Nitrate Pollution Prevention (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015/2020 

Natural Mineral Water, Spring Water and Bottled Drinking Water (Wales) Regulations 

2015/1867 

Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Wales) Regulations 2015/1597 

Country of Origin of Certain Meats (Wales) Regulations 2015/1519 

Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 

2015/1394 

Common Agricultural Policy Basic Payment and Support Schemes (Wales) Regulations 

2015/1252 

Common Agricultural Policy (Integrated Administration and Control System and 

Enforcement and Cross Compliance) (Wales) Regulations 2014/3223 

Rural Development Programmes (Wales) Regulations 2014/3222 

Agricultural Subsidies and Grants Schemes (Appeals) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2014/2894 

Pack Page 27



 

Animal By-Products (Enforcement) (Wales) Regulations 2014/517 

African Horse Sickness (Wales) Regulations 2013/1662 

Animal Health (Miscellaneous Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2013/1241 

Plant Health (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2012/1493 

Beef and Veal Labelling (Wales) Regulations 2011/991 

Eggs and Chicks (Wales) Regulations 2010/1671 

Air Quality Standards (Wales) Regulations 2010/1433 

Animals (Divisional Veterinary Managers) (Wales) Regulations 2010/619 

Private Water Supplies (Wales) Regulations 2010/66 

European Fisheries Fund (Grants) (Wales) Regulations 2009/360 

Bluetongue (Wales) Regulations 2008/1090 

Export and Movement Restrictions (Foot-and-Mouth Disease) (Wales) Regulations 

2007/3296 

Environmental Noise (Wales) Regulations 2006/2629 

Pack Page 28



Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 3.4



Pack Page 30



 
European Union Committee 

 

   

 

House of Lords 

London 

SW1A 0PW 

Tel: 020 7219 5864 

Fax: 020 7219 6715 

euclords@parliament.uk 

www.parliament.uk/lords 

 

 

 

David Rees AM                 19 July 2017 

Chair 

External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay, CF99 1NA 

 

 

 

Dear David 

 

Brexit: devolution - new House of Lords EU Committee report 
 

On behalf of the Committee Chairman, Lord Boswell of Aynho, who is currently unwell, I 

am pleased to enclose a copy of the new report by the House of Lords EU Committee, 

published today, on Brexit: devolution.  

 

The report concludes that the UK Government needs to work with the devolved 

governments to achieve an outcome that protects the interests of all parts of the UK. No 

durable solution will be possible without the consent of all the nations of the UK. Our 

report sets out in detail the particular circumstances in Scotland, Wales and Northern 

Ireland, the impact upon devolved competences, legislating for Brexit and legislative consent, 

and engagement with the devolved institutions. 

 

We have been particularly grateful in the course of our work to meet colleagues from our 

equivalent Committees in the devolved legislatures, both before and after the referendum, 

and I am pleased to note that our officials are in regular contacts. In order to build on these 

mechanisms for collaboration, we propose in our report "more regular joint meetings with 

members of cognate Committees with responsibility for Brexit-related issues in the Scottish 

Parliament, National Assembly for Wales and Northern Ireland Assembly, and in the House 

of Commons, for the duration of the Brexit negotiations. These joint meetings could 

provide an opportunity to hear informally from UK and devolved Government Ministers, 

and to discuss issues of mutual interest and concern." 

 

In order to facilitate this, and having consulted with the Senior Deputy Speaker of the 

House of Lords, Lord McFall of Alcluith, who chairs the House’s Informal Brexit Liaison 

Group, we would like to propose quarterly informal meetings of representatives of 

Committees involved in scrutinising Brexit in the devolved legislatures, the House of 

Commons and the House of Lords for the duration of the Brexit negotiations. These 

meetings would provide a means to share information on issues of common interest, hear 

from experts and stakeholders on the Implications of Brexit, and, most important, provide 

an opportunity to hear from the UK and devolved Governments on the progress of 
negotiations and their discussions through the JMC (EN) and other fora.  

 

We would like to keep the arrangements for such meetings as flexible as possible. However, 

we envisage inviting attendees from Committees in o
[...]
espondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

 
 
David Rees AM 
Chair  
External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee  
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA  
 
David.Rees@assembly.wales 
 
                   7 September 2017 
 
Dear David, 
 
Following the publication of our White Paper ‘Securing Wales’ Future’ in January, we 
signalled our intention to publish a series of further policy documents to extend the debate 
both here in Wales and the UK.  The first of these policy documents, ‘Brexit and Devolution’, 
was published in June.   
 
Today, the Welsh Government has published its second policy document in this series, 
‘Brexit and Fair Movement of People’ which is enclosed.  You will have received the Written 
Statement issued this morning, and I intend to make an Oral Statement to the Assembly 
during Plenary on 19 September.    
 
This evidence based policy document builds on the high level policy approach to future 
migration that was outlined initially in our White Paper, ‘Securing Wales’ Future’.  The 
document proposes a way forward in which Wales, and the UK, could continue to benefit 
from the huge contribution that people from other countries make to the economy and public 
services in Wales, alongside responding to concerns about aspects of inward migration.  In 
doing so, it sets out a pragmatic and principled future migration policy, linked closely to 
employment and in which exploitation of workers is tackled properly.  It has been informed 
by extensive stakeholder engagement on the importance of inward migration to the 
economy and public services in Wales, as well as expert advice and analysis on migration 
and tackling the exploitation of workers. 
 
Our policy document is intended as a constructive contribution to the open debate that is 
needed across the UK on the UK’s future immigration policy. I believe the approach it 
outlines is one 
[...]
that the Welsh and Scottish Governments have today jointly 
published a set of proposed amendments to the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill.  
 
The First Minister of Scotland and I have also written to the Prime Minister, setting out our 
rationale for the amendments we have developed. The amendments if taken up would 
enable us to consider recommending to the Assembly that it gives legislative consent to the 
Bill, and I would welcome your continued support as we press the case for the deficiencies 
in this Bill to be addressed. 
 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
     CARWYN JONES 

 
 
 

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 3.9

mailto:YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales


1 

 

LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 
 

EUROPEAN UNION (WITHDRAWAL) BILL 
 
 

1. This Legislative Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing Order 
(“SO”) 29.2. SO29 prescribes that a Legislative Consent Memorandum 
must be laid, and a Legislative Consent Motion may be tabled, before the 
National Assembly for Wales if a UK Parliamentary Bill makes provision in 
relation to Wales for any purpose within, or which modifies the legislative 
competence of the National Assembly. 

 
2. The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill (the “Bill”) was introduced in the 

House of Commons on 13 July 2017. The Bill can be found at:  
Bill documents — European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 2017-19 — UK 
Parliament 

 
3. This Memorandum relates to the Bill as introduced on 13 July 2017. 
 
Policy Objective(s)  
 
4. The UK Government’s stated policy objective for the Bill is to ensure that 

the UK withdraws from the EU with maximum certainty, continuity and 
control.  It aims to end the supremacy of European Union (“EU”) law in UK 
law and to convert EU law as it stands at the moment of exit into domestic 
law. The Bill also creates temporary powers for Ministers to make 
secondary legislation to enable corrections to be made to the laws that 
would otherwise no longer operate
[...]
fault/files/2017-06/170615-brexit%20and%20devolution%20%28en%29.pdf


7 

 

in certain areas previously covered by EU law. This could be, for example, 
to support effective functioning of the UK market and prevent barriers 
emerging which would unreasonably constrain businesses, or to facilitate 
the management of common environmental resources.  

 
31. The process of agreeing where frameworks are required, and what they 

should contain, must be one based on agreement, not imposition. But the 
Bill proposes instead a new set of legal constraints on the competences of 
the devolved institutions in respect of these matters, which we consider 
wholly unacceptable in principle.  Moreover, in introducing a new 
constraint on competence defined in respect of ‘retained EU law’, the Bill 
would add complexity and uncertainty to the devolution settlement post EU 
exit. 

 
32. The UK Government has suggested that the restriction imposed by clause 

11 is transitional in nature, intended to allow time and space for discussion 
and consultation with devolved authorities on where frameworks are 
needed. However, in contrast to the various sunset provisions included in 
the Ministerial powers, there are no time limits on the operation of clause 
11.  

 
33. The Welsh Government’s position is that the clause should be deleted 

from the Bill.  We propose the alternative approach which respects 
devolution, as outlined above, and stand ready to work closely with the UK 
Government and the other devolved administrations to achieve this, in the 
interests of the UK as a whole. 

 
34. The imposition of this new restriction on competence on the Assembly 

represents an unnecessary and unacceptable centralisation of powers at 
the UK level, to which the Welsh Government cannot agree.  

 
35. The Welsh Government is working with the Scottish Government to 

propose amendments to the Bill which will address our concerns. These 
will be made public to inform debate on the Bill in th
[...]
 
State of making an instrument of a legislative character to be exercisable 
instead by a public authority in the United Kingdom, 

(d) impose, or otherwise relate to, a fee in respect of a function exercisable by 
a public authority in the United Kingdom, 

(e) create, or widen the scope of, a criminal offence,  

Pack Page 49



11 

 

(f) create or amend a power to legislate, or 
(g) amend this Act. 

 
Any SI not containing any of the listed provisions is subject to the negative 
resolution procedure. 
 

Pack Page 50



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and its implications for Wales - evidence session
	Research Service Briefing

	3.1 Paper to note 1 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government's draft budget 2017-18
	3.2 Paper to note 2 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	3.3 Paper to note 3 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Constitutional Affairs Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	3.4 Paper to note 4 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the Committee's report on the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports
	3.5 Paper to note 5 - Correspondence from Lord Jay of Ewelme regarding the report by the House of Lords EU Committee
	3.6 Paper to note 6 - Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government regarding 'Brexit and Fair Movement of People'
	3.7 Paper to note 7 - Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding the implementation of the Wales Act 2017
	3.8 Paper to note 8 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales to the Llywydd regarding the implementation of the Wales Act 2017
	3.9 Paper to note 9 - Correspondence from the First Minister regarding Welsh Government amendments to the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	3.10 Paper to note 10 - Legislative Consent Memorandum - the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	5 The implications for Wales of the UK's withdrawal from the European Union - monitoring the negotiations.
	6 Forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 25 September 

2017 

Meeting time: 14.05 - 16.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4433 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David Rees AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Eluned Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 

Government 

Dr Hugh Rawlings CB, Director, Welsh Government 

Piers Bisson, Public Service Reform Division 

Committee Staff: 

Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Rhys Morgan (Second Clerk) 

Sara Rees (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF, 338 KB) View as HTML (184KB) 

1 Introductions, Apologies, Substitutions and Declarations of Interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Michelle Brown. There was no substitute. 

2 The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and its implications for Wales - 

evidence session  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 

Government, Mark Drakeford, and his officials, Piers Bisson and Hugh Rawlings. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Paper to note 1 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee 

regarding the Welsh Government's draft budget 2017-18  

3.1a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.2 Paper to note 2 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales regarding 

the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill  

3.2a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.3 Paper to note 3 - Correspondence from the Chair of the Constitutional Affairs 

Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the European Union 

(Withdrawal) Bill  

3.3a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.4 Paper to note 4 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales regarding 

the Committee's report on the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports  

3.4a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66730/25%20September%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66730/25%20September%202017.html?CT=2


3.5 Paper to note 5 - Correspondence from Lord Jay of Ewelme regarding the report 

by the House of Lords EU Committee  

3.5a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.6 Paper to note 6 - Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Local Government regarding 'Brexit and Fair Movement of People'  

3.6a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.7 Paper to note 7 - Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding the 

implementation of the Wales Act 2017  

3.7a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.8 Paper to note 8 - Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Wales to the 

Llywydd regarding the implementation of the Wales Act 2017  

3.8a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.9 Paper to note 9 - Correspondence from the First Minister regarding Welsh 

Government amendments to the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill  

3.9a The Committee noted the correspondence.  

3.10 Paper to note 10 - Legislative Consent Memorandum - the European Union 

(Withdrawal) Bill  

3.10a The Committee noted the Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 The implications for Wales of the UK's withdrawal from the European 

Union - monitoring the negotiations.  

5.1 The Committee received a briefing from the Research Service on the latest round of 

exit negotiations between the UK Government and the European Union, and noted the 

content of the paper.  



6 Forward work programme  

6.1 Members considered the Committee’s forward work programme and agreed to 

launch an inquiry into resilience and preparedness: the Welsh Government’s 

administrative and financial response to Brexit.  


